

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert D. Popper

Counsel of Record

Eric W. Lee

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

425 Third Street SW

Washington, DC 20024

(202) 646-5172

rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: February 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Citizenship Data Is Critical to the Efforts
 of Private Parties Like Judicial Watch
 to Enforce Section 8 of the NVRA.....3

 II. A Citizenship Question On the Decennial
 Census Would Improve the Quality of
 Available Data9

 III. The Court Should Grant the Petition and Rule
 in Time to Allow the Citizenship Question
 to be Included in the 2020 Census.....13

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Civ. Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474-BLOOM/Valle, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. March 30, 2018)	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , No. 3:17-cv-94 (E.D. Ky. July 3, 2018)	1, 6, 7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Husted</i> , No. 2:12-cv-792-EAS-TPK (S.D. Oh. Jan. 13, 2014)	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	1, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Logan</i> , No. CV-17-8948-R, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151333 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 5, 2018)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491 (N.C. 2007)	9
<i>United States of America v. Eastpointe</i> , No. 1:06cv86 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 10, 2017)	9

U.S. v. State of Maine, No. 1:06-cv-86-JAW
(D. Me. July 28, 2006) 6-7

*Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v.
Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,
301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)7

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 103019
 52 U.S.C. § 105039
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3) 3-4
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)3
 52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(3)4
 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b).....4
 11 C.F.R. § 9428.74

Other Authorities

2020 Census Operational Plan 135 (Dec. 2018)
(available at <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/2020-oper-plan4.pdf>)12

Press Release, Judicial Watch,
Judicial Watch Warns California to Clean
Voter Registration Lists or Face Federal
Lawsuit (Aug. 4, 2017) (available at

<https://www.judicialwatch.org/press-room/press-releases/judicial-watch-warns-california-clean-voter-registration-lists-face-federal-lawsuit/>)6

Press Release, Judicial Watch,
Judicial Watch Warns 11 States to Clean
Voter Registration Lists or Face Federal
Lawsuit (Apr. 11, 2017) (available at
<https://www.judicialwatch.org/press-room/press-releases/judicial-watch-warns-11-states-clean-voter-registration-lists-face-federal-lawsuit/>)6

Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau,
Nation Achieves 74 Percent Final Mail
Participation in 2010 Census (Oct. 21, 2010)
(available at https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb10-cn81.html)10

Robert D. Popper, Testimony before the
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election
Integrity (Sep. 12, 2017), available at
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei-written-statement-robert-popper.pdf>5

Top Questions About the Survey,
U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/about/top-questions-about-the-survey.html>11

U.S. Census Bureau,
Understanding and Using American
Community Survey Data: What All Data Users
Need to Know (2018),
https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2018/acs/acs_general_handbook_2018.pdf.....11
